RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, NAMING THE "PAUL 'CAP' CAPRIOGLIO COMMUNITY CENTER"

WHEREAS, Councilmember Paul Edward Caprioglio first served as the District 4 representative in 2008, filling a temporary vacancy, in addition to serving two years on the City of Fresno Planning Commission, making it a total of eleven years of public service; and

WHEREAS, he was sworn into office for his first full term as Councilmember for

District 4 on January 10, 2013, and served as Council President in 2006 and 2019; and

WHEREAS, he is a lifelong resident of District 4; and

WHEREAS, a goal during Councilmember Caprioglio's tenure has been to bring

District 4 its own multigenerational community center and community center to the El Dorado neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, there is no other community center in District 4; and

WHEREAS, the community center is intended to serve a diverse population within District 4, including all ages and backgrounds, and will serve as a lasting legacy of Councilmember Caprioglio's passion and dedication to the City of Fresno and the residents of District 4; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds this action is necessary and appropriate in light of Councilmember Caprioglio's contributions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Fresno as follows:

1. The District 4 community center located at 5191 North 6th Street, Fresno, California 93710 shall hereafter be named the "Paul "Cap" Caprioglio Community Center."

2. Upon completion of the Multigenerational Center at CW Large Park in Council District 4, it will become the "Paul 'Cap' Caprioglio Multigenerational Center" and the community center on 6th Street will no longer hold that name.

3. This Resolution is adopted in accordance with Section 8 of Administrative Order-6-2.

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF FRESNO)CITY OF FRESNO)

I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, at a regular meeting held on the _____ day of _____ 2020.

AYES NOES ABSENT ABSTAIN		
Mayor Ap	oroval:	, 2020
Mayor Approval/No Return:		, 2020
Mayor Vet	, 2020	
Council Override Vote:		, 2020

YVONNE SPENCE, MMC CRM City Clerk

Ву: _____

Deputy

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DOUGLAS T. SLOAN City Attorney

By:

Laurie Avedisian-Favini Date Assistant City Attorney